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Parties of Record: 

Deborah M. Franco, Esq, SJI Utilities, Inc. on behalf of Elizabethtown Gas Company 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, Division of Rate Counsel 

BY THE BOARD: 

On April 18, 2019, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and 
N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, Elizabethtown Gas Company ("Elizabethtown" or "Company"), a public utility 
of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
("Board"), filed a petition for approval of an increase in its operating revenues of approximately 
$65.03 million, to be effective for gas service provided on or after May 19, 2019. The Company 
also sought Board approval to implement new depreciation rates. Elizabethtown's petition 
requested a return on equity of 10.40%. 

According to the petition, the Company's current base rates and charges for natural gas service 
are not sufficient at their current level.to ensure it can continue to attract the necessary capital to 
support further investments that enable it to provide ongoing safe and reliable service to its 
customers. Additionally, Elizabethtown stated that its request for rate relief is also driven by a 
need to recover greater depreciation expense, as well as increases to the operations and 
maintenance costs incurred by the Company since its last base rate case. 
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The Company also proposed to establish a regulatory asset in which the incremental costs 
as,sociated with a transmission integrity management program incurred between rate cases will 
be tracked and deferred for later review and recovery in rates. 

By Order dated May 8, 2019, the Board suspended the proposed rate increase .until September 
19, 2019 pending further action on this matter. This matter was subsequently transmitted to the 
Office of Administrative Law ("OAL") as a contested case, and was assigned to Administrative 
Law Judge ("ALJ") Irene Jones for consideration and hearing. 

On July 16, 2019, Elizabethtown updated its petition to include nine (9) months of actual data 
and three (3) months of estimated data. As a result, the requested rate increase was modified 
to $65.88 million. 

In light of the fact that this matter will not be completed by September 19, 2019, and to allow the 
ALJ sufficient time to conduct the case, it is HEREBY ORDERED that: 

(1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 (d), the proposed revisions are suspended 
until January 19, 2020, unless prior to that date the Board makes a 
determination disposing of the petition or enters an Order further 
suspending the proposed revisions; 

(2) Elizabethtown shall, at least ten (10) days prior to the date set for hearing 
on the petition by the OAL, file with this Board and with the OAL, proof of 
compliance with the notice provisions of N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.2 and N.J.A.C. 
14:1-5.12(b) and (c), which notice shall include a statement that any relief 
found by the Board to be just and reasonable may be allocated by the 
Board to any class or classes of customers on any rate or schedule as 
the Board may determine; and 

(3) Elizabethtown shall, at the same time it files with the Board, also file proof 
of service of copies of this Order upon the New Jersey Division of Rate 
Counsel, the clerks of each affected municipality, the clerks of the Boards 
of Chosen Freeholders of each affected County, and where appropriate, 
the executive officer of each affected County within its service area. 
Service of the petition, notice of hearings and this Suspension Order may 
be made simultaneously. 
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This Order shall be effective on September 15, 2019. 

DATED: C\ \ \\ \\<\ 
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BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

EPH L. FIORDALISO 
ESIDENT 

UP NORA J. CHIVUKULA 
COMMISSIONER 

w~~ 
DIANN S LOMON 
COMMISSIONER 

~-
ROBERT M. GORDON 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: ~P~~ . AIOACAMACHO-WELCH 
SECRETARY 

I HSEIY CERTIFY that the within 
~ Is a true copy of the original 
In the flies of the Board of Pubnc Utilities. 
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Elizabethtown Gas Company 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 

Thomas Kaufmann 
tkaufmann@siindustries.com 

Michael Scacifero 
mscacifero@sjindustries.com 

Susan Potanovich 
spotanovich@sjindustries.com 

SJI Utilities, Inc. 
1 South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 

Deborah M. Franco, Esq. 
dfranco@siindustries.com 

Stefany Graham 
sgraham@sjindustries.com 

Carolyn A. .Jacobs 
cjacobs@sjindustries.com 

Kenneth T. Maloney 
Cullen and Dykman 
1101 14th Street, NW 
Suite 750 
Washington, DC 20005 
kmaloney@cullenanddykman.com 

Alan D. Felsenthal 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
One North Wacker Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
alan.d.felsenthal@·pwc.com 

SERVICE LIST 

Board of Public Utilities 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Aida Camacho-Welch, Board Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
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Paul Flanagan, Esq. 
Executive Director 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

Division of Energy 

Stacy Peterson, Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Paul Lupo, Bureau Chief 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 

Kevin Moss, Bureau Chief 
kevin.moss@bpu.nj.gov 

Scott Sumliner 
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 

Ryan Moran 
ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov 

Jacqueline Galka 
jacgueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 

Bart Kilar 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 

Oneil Hamilton 
oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov 

Beverly Tyndell 
beverly.tyndell@bpu:nj.gov 
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Robert B. Hevert 
ScottMadden, Inc. 
1900 West Park Drive 
Suite 250 
Westborough, MA 01581 
bhevert@scottmadden.com 

Timothy S. Lyons 
ScottMadden, Inc. 
1900 West Park Drive 
Suite 250 
Westborough, MA 01581 
tlyons@scottmadden.com 

Dane A. Watson 
Alliance Consulting Group 
101 E. Park Blvd 
Plano, Texas 75074 
dwatson@alliancecg.net 

Daniel P. Yardley 
Yardley Associates 
2409 Providence Hills Drive 
Matthews, NC 28105 
dan@yardleyassociates.com 

Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 

Brian Lipman, Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. 
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov 

Sarah Steindel, Esq. 
ssteindel@rpa.nj.gov 

Henry Ogden, Esq. 
hogden@rpa.nj.gov 

Kurt Lewandowski, Esq. 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 

Stephan Luma 
stephan.luma@bpu.nj.gov 

John Zarzycki 
john.zarzycki@bpu.nj.gov 

Counsel's Office 
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Abe Silverman, Chief Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 

Heather Weisband, Esq. 
heather. weisband@bpu. nj.qov 

Economist Office 

Ben Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

Dr. Son Lin Lai 
son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov 

Jackie O'Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
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Reliability and Security 

Michael Stonack 
michael.stonack@bpu.nj.gov 

Joseph Costa 
joseph.costa@bpu.nj.gov 
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Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
mcaroselli@rpa.ni.qov 

Shelly Massey, Paralegal 
smassey@rpa.nj.gov 

Deputy Attorneys General 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101-45029 

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG 
geoffrey.gersten@law.nioag.gov 

Patricia Krogman, DAG 
patricia.krogman@law.njoag.gov 

Caroline Vachier, DAG 
caroline.vachier@law.nioag.gov 

Jenique Jones, Paralegal 
ienique.jones@law.nioag.gov 
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